

No. 21-211328

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

NIKEL KUZMA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Team # 4

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

OPINIONS ENTERED BELOW ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    1. Statement of Facts ..... 2

    2. Procedural History ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. This Court Should Excuse Nikel Kuzma’s Untimely Asylum Application  
in Accordance with the Extraordinary Circumstances Exception ..... 6

    1. The One-Year Bar Applied to Asylum Applications Balances  
Congress’ Intent to Deter Fraudulent Applications While Encouraging  
Legitimate Ones ..... 6

    2. A Reasonable Factfinder Would Find that Ms. Kuzma’s  
Circumstances Rise to a “Similar Nature or Seriousness” as Those  
Listed, Thereby Meeting the Intent of the Legislature ..... 8

    3. The Circumstances Were Not Intentionally Created by Ms. Kuzma and  
They Were Both Directly Related to Her Failure to File the  
Application and Reasonable ..... 11

        A. The Circumstances Were Not Intentionally Created by Ms. Kuzma  
Through Her Own Action or Inaction ..... 12

        B. The Circumstances Were Directly Related to Ms. Kuzma’s Failure  
to File ..... 12

        C. Ms. Kuzma’s Delay in Filing was Reasonable Under the  
Circumstances ..... 13

II. This Court Should Acknowledge Duress as Exempting an Asylee from the  
Persecutor Bar and Apply That Exception to Ms. Kuzma..... 14

1. The Fourteenth Circuit Erred in Rejecting Duress as Exempting an Asylee from the Persecutor Bar and in Finding That Ms. Kuzma Assisted or Participated in Persecution .....	15
2. Ms. Kuzma’s Circumstances of Duress Exempt Her from the Persecutor Bar .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>BedRoc Ltd. LLC. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>C.I.R. v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	23
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	20, 22
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	20, 22
<i>I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	1, 7
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	16
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	20
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	1
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	16
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	18
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	16
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	16, 19, 24

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

<i>Al Ramahi v. Holder</i> , 725 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Alquijay v. Garland</i> , 40 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Alvarado v. Whitaker</i> , 914 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Antonio-Martinez v. I.N.S.</i> , 317 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Bah v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Balachova v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 26, 28, 29
<i>Castaneda-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Chen v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 513 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Khan v. Filip</i> , 554 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

<i>Gasparyan v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 258 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Husyev v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Kumar v. Holder</i> , 728 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Miranda Alvarado v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ntamack v. Holder</i> , 372 F. App'x 407 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Petkiewytsch v. I.N.S.</i> , 945 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Toj-Culpatan v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 12
<i>Viridiana v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Vukmirovic v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Weng v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15, 26, 27, 28
<i>Xie v. I.N.S.</i> , 434 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25
